
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Standards Assessment Sub-Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 20 July 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman) 
Cllr Ernie Clark (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
 

Gordon Ball (Non-voting) 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid  

 

  
 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
Cllr Bill Parks 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Derek Walters 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doi
[...]
%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

                          Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests, or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Meeting Procedure and Assessment Criteria (Pages 15 - 24) 

 To note the procedure and assessment criteria for the meeting. 

5   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Agenda Item Numbers 6 onwards, because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 
 
Paragraph 1 - information relating to an individual 

 Part II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 

6   Assessment of Complaints COC139676 & COC140276 (Pages 25 - 44) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Standards Assessment Sub-Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 28 JUNE 2022 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman), Cllr Ernie Clark (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, Gordon Ball (non-
voting) and Kathy Barnes (non-voting) 
 
Also  Present: 
Tony Drew (Independent Person), Frank Cain (Head of Legal Services), Henry 
Powell (Democracy and Complaints Manager), Kieran Elliott (Democracy Manager - 
Democratic Services), Matthew Hitch (Democratic Services), Paul Jubbie 
(Complainant COC134813), Sally Turnham (Complainant COC139420), Gilly Gillian 
(Complainant COC149519) and Nathalie Woodward (Senior Complaints Officer) 
  

 
46 Election of a Chairman for 2022/23 

 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Ruth Hopkinson as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

47 Election of a Vice-Chairman for 2022/23 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Ernie Clark as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

48 Apologies 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

49 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

50 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

51 Meeting Procedure and Assessment Criteria 
 
The procedure and criteria were noted. 
 

52 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 53 onwards, because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
Paragraph 1 - information relating to an individual 
 

53 Complaint COC134813 
 
Preamble 
A complaint had been submitted by Paul Jubbie, the Complainant, regarding the 
alleged conduct of Councillor Chris Beaver of Trowbridge Town Council, the 
Subject Member. The complaint was regarding alleged conflict between the 
Subject Members role as a councillor and employment as a planning consultant 
and agent, and the registration and declaration of pecuniary and other interests. 
 
The complaint was initially assessed on 31 July 2021 where it was determined 
to refer the matter for investigation. Following that investigation, the 
Investigating Officer’s report concluded that the threshold for a breach of the 
Code of Conduct had not been reached in respect of alleged breaches of Part 1 
and Part 2A of the Trowbridge Town Council Code of Conduct in relation to a 
meeting on 13 April 2021, in respect of any declarations in respect of 
registration and declaration of Beaumont (Bath) Ltd, or an email to a member of 
the public dated 9 May 2021 following a meeting.  
 
The report concluded there may have been a breach in respect of Part 2A, in 
relation to the meeting of 21 May 2019 in that the Subject Member had a 
potential interest that may have activated a need to declare and refrain from 
participation due to apparent bias. However, for reasons further set out in that 
report, due to the historical nature of the complaint, the difficulty in drawing the 
line in respect of such interests, and the Subject Member demonstrating a 
conscious commitment to comply with the Code of Conduct in respect of 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

interests, the report concluded that it was not in the public interest to take the 
matter further.   
 
In consultation with an Independent Person, the Monitoring Officer considered 
the report and determined to recommend to the Sub-Committee that no further 
action be taken in respect of the complaint, although he recommended including 
an advisory note regarding one aspect of the complaint as part of the decision.  
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the Investigating 
Officer’s report and supporting documentation, which included the original 
complaint, the response of the Subject Member, the initial assessment decision, 
other evidence provided during the investigation, and the decision notice of the 
Monitoring Officer to take no further action.  
 
The Sub-Committee also considered a written statement from the Subject 
Member, who was not in attendance, and a verbal statement from the 
Complainant, who was in attendance. The verbal statement and accompanying 
documentation were provided. 
 
Discussion 

As noted above the complaint involved a series of alleged actions by the 
Subject Member involving his employment as a planning consultant and agent 
and alleged conflict with his role on the Town Council, and the registration and 
declaration of his pecuniary and other interests at council meetings and 
elsewhere.  
 
The Subject Member contended throughout that th
[...]
 included the original 
complaint, the response of the Subject Member, the initial assessment decision, 
other evidence provided during the investigation, and the decision notice of the 
Monitoring Officer to take no further action.  
 
The Sub-Committee also considered written statements from the Subject 
Member and Complainant. Neither was in attendance.  
 
Discussion 

The complaint involved allegations the Subject Member had not properly 
registered or disclosed relevant interests during council and personal actions 
concerning the Complainant’s ownership of a local business park. There were 
also allegations regarding a visit made by the Subject Member to businesses in 
the business park on 18 September 2021, which the Complainant alleged 
involved the Subject Member using his position as a councillor to further his 
own personal interests. 
 
The Investigating Officer’s report had concluded there had been no evidence of 
bullying, intimidation or harassment by the Subject Member. It did not consider 
the threshold criteria of the Parish Council Code of Conduct had been met in 
respect of a failure to register an interest, and noted that the Subject Member 
had amended his entry once the matter had been highlighted. It did not consider 
there had been a breach at the Parish Council and Northern Area Planning 
Committee meetings, noting the proximity to the relevant parts of the business 
park from the Subject Member’s residential property was in excess of 200m and 
therefore not related to the disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
In their statement the Complainant raised the potential issue of trespassing. 
However, the Sub-Committee considered that any concern relating to 
trespassing would be a private matter for the landowner, not matter for 
consideration under the Standards regime. The Subject Member in his 
statement had also noted he had apologised to the tenant of a unit who had 
been concerned about his attending the site, and the apology had been 
acce
[...]
ated to 
communications between the two, amendment of publicised comments and 
alelged verbal abuse. 
 
Preamble 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied the initial tests of the assessment criteria had 
been met, in that the Subject Member was and remains a member of Tilshead 
Parish Council and that a copy of the relevant Code of Conduct was provided 
for the assessment.  
 
The Sub-Committee therefore had to decide whether the alleged behaviour 
would, if proven, amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct. If the Sub-
Committee concluded that the alleged behaviour would amount to a breach, 
then it would have to go on to decide whether it was appropriate under the 
assessment criteria to refer the matter for investigation.  

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the original 
complaint and supporting information, the response of the Subject Member, and 
the report of the Monitoring Officer.  
 
The Sub-Committee also considered a written statement from the Subject 
Member, who was not in attendance, and a verbal statement from the 
Complainant, who was in attendance.  
 

Discussion 

The complaint involved communications sent by the Subject Member to the 
Complainant, the alleged instruction to have article details written by the 
Complainant amended without their consent, and verbally abusing the 
Complainant at a parish council meeting. 
 
The Subject Member contends that they had been polite and considerate in 
their communications, and stated her actions in Chairing the council meeting in 
question had been reasonable and appropriate. They offered an apology for 
requesting the editor of the parish newsletter to suggest changes.  
 
The Complainant contended that the Subject Member had escalated matters, 
and that the changing of her letter, in her name, without permission was 
unethical. She stated the Chair refused to apologise and abused her verbally at 
the meeting in question. 
 
Conclusion 

The dispute between the parties had initially arisen as a result of a discussion 
regarding the legality of riding horses on roadside verges, which had then 
escalated and led to further confrontation. It was noted the Complainant had 
indicated a desire to avoid escalation in their communications to the Subject 
Member. 
 
Whatever the catalyst for dispute and disagreement, it was important for 
communication to be conducted in an appropriate manner. The Sub-Committee 
did not consider the alleged communication’s content or tone to rise to the level 
which was capable of being a breach of the Code of Conduct. 
 
In respect of the meeting of the parish council, the Sub-Committee noted the 
differing accounts, but also that the assessment criteria required sufficient 
information to be provided at the initial stages to enable understanding the 
substance of complaint, and to justify further consideration of the complaint. 
Specific details of the alleged abuse had not been provided, and accordingly it 
could not conclude the alleged behaviour would be capable of breaching the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Notwithstanding this, the Sub-Committee noted that the Subject Member had 
provided an apology for her actions in respect of the amendment of an article of 
the Complainant’s in the parish newsletter. Although this only addressed one 
aspect of the complaint, the Sub-Committee considered the offering of the 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

apology, and its view on the other allegations, was such that it was not in the 
public interest to investigate further. 
 
In summary, the Sub-Committee therefore resolved to take no further action in 
respect of the complaint. 
 
Resolved: 

 

In accordance with the approved arrangements for resolving standards 
complaints adopted by Council on 9 July 2019, which came into effect on 
1 January 2020, and after hearing from the Independent Person, the 
Assessment Sub-Committee determined to take no further action in 
respect of the complaint. 
 

56 Assessment of Complaint: COC139420 
 
A complaint was submitted by Sally Turnham, the Complainant, regarding the 
alleged conduct of Councillor David Gagen of Clyffe Pypard Parish Council, the 
Subject Member. The complaint was regarding alleged conflicts of interest and 
false statements. 
 
Preamble 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied the initial tests of the assessment criteria had 
been met, in that the Subject Member was and remains a member of Clyffe 
Pypard Parish Council and that a copy of the relevant Code of Conduct was 
provided for the assessment.  
 
The Sub-Committee therefore had to decide whether the alleged behaviour 
would, if proven, amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct. If the Sub-
Committee concluded that the alleged behaviour would amount to a breach, 
then it would have to go on to decide whether it was appropriate under the 
assessment criteria to refer the matter for investigation.  
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the original 
complaint and supporting information, the response of the Subject Member, and 
the report of the Monitoring Officer.  
 
The Sub-Committee also considered a written statement from the Subject 
Member, who was not in attendance, and a verbal statement from the 
Complainant, who was in attendance.  
 

Discussion 

The complaint involved the Complainant’s ownership of the Goddard Arms 
public house, and the Subject Member’s alleged actions as a parish councillor 
and member of a local community group ‘Save the Goddard Arms’. 
 
The Complainant contends that the Subject Member had provided inaccurate 
information in a manner designed to put her at a disadvantage and made 
offensive comments about her character at public meetings. 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Subject Member stated they had had no intention to mislead and corrected 
any errors made in respect of comments, about the Plunkett Foundation, at the 
earliest opportunity. They contended they had mistaken the dates about certain 
parish council meetings, but that the substance of complaint was incorrect, and 
that they had been commenting as a member of the public.  
 
Conclusion 

The Sub-Committee noted that the Subject Member had acknowledged making 
some errors of fact, but that he had or will correct these. Even if more care 
could have been taken on references when submitting comments, they 
considered a reasonable explanation had been provided and in line with the 
assessment criteria did not consider the allegations therefore rose to the level 
where it was in the public interest to investigate further. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Subject Member’s position on the ‘Save the 
Goddard Arms’ ad hoc group was included on his register of interest. They 
noted it was not unusual or inappropriate for local councillors to belong to many 
different interest groups. Provided appropriate registrations and declarations 
had been made, there was no conflict in holding the roles and it was not 
considered the allegation was capable of breaching the Code of Conduct. 
 
In summary, the Sub-Committee therefore resolved to take no further action in 
respect of the complaint. 
 
Resolved: 

 

In accordance with the approved arrangements for resolving standards 
complaints adopted by Council on 9 July 2019, which came into effect on 
1 January 2020, and after hearing from the Independent Person, the 
Assessment Sub-Committee determined to take no further action in 
respect of the complaint. 
 
 

57 Assessment of Complaints: COC139676 & COC140276 
 
Due to some of the parties being unwell, the Sub-Committee agreed to defer 
the complaints until the next meeting. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 14

mailto:communications
[...]
ssment, by passing a resolution in accordance 
with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, where it considers that 
there is likely to be disclosure of exempt information and that it is in the public 
interest to do so . Given the nature of the issues to be considered by the Sub-
Committee it is very likely that such a resolution would normally be appropriate at 
this stage in the process. 

4.2. The Complainant and the Subject Member, as parties to the Review, would not be 
covered by such a resolution to exclude the public and press and may attend the 
Assessment Sub-Committee. However, the Sub-Committee will normally retire to 
consider their decision and return to inform the parties of their decision. 

4.3. If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend the Sub-
Committee meeting, or have not given any indication as to whether or not they 
intend to attend, the Assessment will proceed in their absence. As it is an 
assessment on the papers, no adverse inference will be drawn from any parties’ 
non-attendance at a meeting. 

4.4. If a party has indicated an intention to attend the meeting, but is not present at the 
start of the meeting, the Assessment will proceed in the absence of that party, 
unless the Sub-Committee considers it necessary to adjourn the meeting to enable 
the party to attend and make their representations. 

Page 16



4.5. If a party does not intend to attend and speak to the meeting, they may submit a 
short written representation that will be taken into account by the Sub-Committee in 
reaching their decision.  

4.6. In addition to the Sub-Committee members and any co-opted member, the meeting 
may be attended by one or more Independent Persons, Democratic Services 
Officer(s) and the Monitoring Officer. 

5. Procedure 

5.1. The Complainant and the Subject Member (or their representative) will be permitted 
up to three minutes to make any statement. If there is more than one complainant 
or subject memb
[...]
rocedure and Assessment Criteria
	Local Assessment Criteria Jan 2020

	6 Assessment of Complaints COC139676 & COC140276
	COC139676&140276-AppA-Complaint
	COC139676&140276-AppB1-OW-response
	COC139676&140276-AppB2-OW-response
	COC139676&140276-AppB3-JW-response
	COC139676&140276-AppC-Code-of-Conduct






Minutes of the meeting

Wi iltshire Council

—————

Standards Assessment Sub-Committee

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON 20 JULY 2022 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN.

Present:

Clir Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman), Clir Richard Britton, Clir Gordon King,
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney and Gordon Ball (non-voting)

Also Present:

Tony Drew (Independent Person), Frank Cain (Head of Legal Services), Henry
Powell (Democracy & Complaint Manager), Lisa Alexander (Senior Democratic
Services Officer), Janet White (Subject Member COC140276) and Owen White
(Subject Member COC139676).

Remotely - Ruby Reynolds (Solicitor - Legal Services)

58 Apologies

Apologies were received from:

e CllIr Sam Pearce-Kearney
e ClIr Ernie Clark

59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 were presented for
consideration, and it was,

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

60 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

61 Meeting Procedure and Assessment Criteria

The procedure and criteria were noted.

62 Exclusion of the Public




63

It was,
Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified
in Minute Numbers53onwards, because it is likely that if members of the
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Paragraph 1 -information relating to an individual

Assessment of Complaints COC139676 & COC140276

Two complaints were submitted by Mr Steve Perry, the Complainant, regarding
the conduct of Councillor Owen White (COC139676) and Janet White
(COC140276) the Subject Members, who are both Members of Ludgershall
Town council.

Complaint COC139676

Preamble

The complaint related to an alleged incident on 13 May 2022, where the
Complainant states the Subject Member shouted in his face and attempted to
take pictures of his vehicle, whilst waving his Ludgershall Town Council ID
badge and stating he was a Ludgershall Town Councillor, after the Complainant
parked near the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, close to a market stall he rented.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied the initial tests of the assessment criteria had
been met, in that the Subject Member was and remains a member of
Ludgershall Town Council and that a copy of the relevant Code of Conduct was
provided for the assessment.

The Sub-Committee therefore had to decide whether the alleged behaviour
would, if proven, amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct. If the Sub-
Committee concluded that the alleged behaviour would amount to a breach,
then it would have to go on to decide whether it was appropriate under the
assessment criteria to refer the matter for investigation.

In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the original
complaint and supporting information, the response of the Subject Member, and
the report of the Monitoring Officer.

The Sub-Committee also considered a written statement from the Complainant,
who was not in attendance, and a verbal statement from the Subject Member,
who was in attendance.

Discussion



The complaint concerns an incident on Friday 13 May 2022 where the
Complainant states the Subject Member and his wife had parked their vehicle
near to the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, where he rents a stall on the market.
Whilst setting up his gazebo the Complainant alleges that the Subject Member
approached him and asked him to move his vehicle before shouting in the
Complainant’s face ‘No, move it now!’.

In addition, the Complainant states that the Subject Member tried to take a
photograph of the Complainant’s vehicle and verbally assaulted the
Complainant whilst ‘waving around his Ludgershall Town Council ID badge and
shouting that the car park was owned by the Town Council’. The Complainant
asserts that the Subject Member was shouting very loudly and being very
threatening and repeatedly mentioned that he was a councillor.

The Complainant also raises that the Subject Member made an accusation that
other market stall holders present, one who had previously been a member of
Ludgershall Town Council, had put the Complainant up to parking in such a way
to block him in intentionally. The Complainant believes that the Subject
Member has abused his position to allow him to assert his authority over the
Complainant and feels that his

behaviour amounts to bullying.

The Subject Member contends that he had been polite and considerate in his
communications and stated that the Complainant had been aggressive,
shouting and swearing at him and his wife, who as a result had been frightened
for their safety.

The Subject Member confirmed he did show the Subject Member his council ID
badge to confirm his name when asked, and that he was still wearing it due to
having been on council business. He also alleges that the Complainant
threatened that he would have punched him in the face if he had been a
younger man.

Conclusion

The dispute between the parties had arisen after the Subject Member and his
wife, also a member of Ludgershall Town Council, had parked on market day, in
the car park near to the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, to attend to the Ludgershall
Town Council Notice Board. Upon returning, their vehicle had been blocked in
by the Complainants vehicle.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Subject Member was still wearing his
Ludgershall Town Council ID badge on a lanyard around his neck and had
referred to this when he was asked his name by the Complainant. The Sub-
Committee considered at length the point at which a member of a council
ceases to be acting in their capacity as an elected member, once they have
completed a task that they had recently been undertaking in that role but did not
reach a final conclusion on this point as the matter was able to be determined
on other grounds (see below)



In respect of the circumstances which led to the Subject Members vehicle being
blocked in and the discussion which followed between the Complainant, the
Subject Member and his wife, the Sub-Committee noted the significantly
differing accounts of this incident between the Complainant and Subject
Member. While it was considered likely that the account provided by the
Complainant may, if proven, represent a breach of the Code of Conduct by the
Subject Member, it was considered unlikely that an investigation could establish
a single, accurate account of what had occurred. As the underlying dispute
related to an area where arguments can frequently arise in private life, the Sub-
Committee felt that it was not in the public interest (the efficient use of public
resources) to investigate further. The Sub-Committee therefore, resolved to
take no further action in respect of the complaint.

In summary, the Sub-Committee therefore resolved to take no further action in
respect of complaint COC139676.

Resolved:

In accordance with the approved arrangements for resolving standards
complaints adopted by Council on 9 July 2019, which came into effect on
1 January 2020, and after hearing from the Independent Person, the
Assessment Sub-Committee determined to take no further action in
respect of the complaint.

Complaint COC140276

Preamble
This related to the support the Subject Member gave to Subject Member
COC139676, during the alleged incident on 13 May 2022 (set out above).

It is alleged that the Subject Member, who was present with her husband at the
time of the alleged incident made no attempts to quell the situation’ and
‘supported her husbands alleged attack on the Complainant, nodding and
agreeing and at times joining in with the unprovoked and unnecessary verbal
assault’, which the Complainant feels makes her ‘just as responsible for the
incident and should be held equally accountable’.

The Complainant considered that the allegations breached the parish council
Code of Conduct.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied the initial tests of the assessment criteria had
been met, in that the Subject Member was and remains a member of
Ludgershall Town Council and that a copy of the relevant Code of Conduct was
provided for the assessment.

The Sub-Committee therefore had to decide whether the alleged behaviour
would, if proven, amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct. If the Sub-
Committee concluded that the alleged behaviour would amount to a breach,



then it would have to go on to decide whether it was appropriate under the
assessment criteria to refer the matter for investigation.

In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the original
complaint and supporting information, the response of the Subject Member, and
the report of the Monitoring Officer.

The Sub-Committee also considered a written statement from the Complainant,
who was not in attendance, and a verbal statement from the Subject Member,
who was in attendance.

Discussion

The complaint concerns an incident on Friday 13 May 2022 where the
Complainant states the Subject Member and her husband had parked their
vehicle near to the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, where he rents a stall on the
market. Whilst setting up his gazebo the Complainant alleges that the Subject
Member’s husband had approached him and asked him to move his vehicle
before shouting in the Complainant’s face.

In addition, the Complainant states that the Subject Members husband tried to
take a photograph of the Complainant’s vehicle and verbally assaulted the
Complainant whilst shouting and ‘waving around his Ludgershall Town Council
ID badge and was supported in his actions by his wife, the Subject Member,
who it is alleged also shouted at the Complainant, in support of her husband
and made no attempts to quell the situation.

The Complainant believes that the Subject Member has abused her position to
allow him to assert his authority over the Complainant and feels that the Subject
Member should be held accountable for her actions in support of her husband.

The Subject Member contends that she got out of the car after her husband had
returned following an exchange of words with the Complainant after which the
Complainant had allegedly ran at the car and banged on the passenger side
window where she was sitting. The Subject Member reported feeling in fear for
their safety due to the alleged abusive language and aggressive nature of the
Complainant.

Conclusion

The dispute between the parties had arisen after the Subject Member and her
husband, also a member of Ludgershall Town Council, had parked on market
day, in the car park near to the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, to attend to the
Ludgershall Town Council Notice Board. Upon returning, their vehicle had been
blocked in by the Complainants vehicle.

The Sub-Committee noted that the main crux of the alleged incident related to
the husband of the Subject Member (complaint COC139676), and that it was
the Subject Members attendance with her husband during that time, which had
led to a complaint regarding her actions of support for her husband.



In respect of the circumstances which led to the Subject Members vehicle being
blocked in and the discussion which followed between the Complainant, the
Subject Members husband and herself, the Sub-Committee noted the
significantly differing accounts of this incident between the Complainant and
both of the Subject Members.

The Sub-Committee concluded that if the account provided by the Complainant
was proven, it would not meet the threshold for a breach of the Code of
Conduct by the Subject Member, therefore, the Sub-Committee resolved to take
no further action in respect of the complaint.

In summary, the Sub-Committee therefore resolved to take no further action in
respect of complaint COC140276.

Resolved:

In accordance with the approved arrangements for resolving standards
complaints adopted by Council on 9 July 2019, which came into effect on
1 January 2020, and after hearing from the Independent Person, the
Assessment Sub-Committee determined to take no further action in
respect of the complaint.

(Duration of meeting: 2.00 - 2.45 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk



mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

